
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director  
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 1 July 2020 

01483 444058  

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a remote meeting of the JOINT EXECUTIVE 
ADVISORY BOARD to be held on THURSDAY 9 JULY 2020 at 7:00 pm.  The meeting 
can be accessed remotely via Microsoft Teams in accordance with the provisions of The 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 
Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor Christopher Barrass 
Councillor Dennis Booth 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Councillor Angela Gunning 
Councillor Gordon Jackson 
Councillor Diana Jones 
Councillor Steven Lee 
 

Councillor Ann McShee 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor Fiona White 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
Authorised Substitute Members: 

 
Councillor David Bilbé 
Councillor Richard Billington 
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Tom Hunt 
 

Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Ted Mayne 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Paul Spooner 
Councillor James Walsh 
 

 

Page 1



WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Go
[...]
r improvements and enable change across the borough. 

Page 3



 

“The information contained in the items on this agenda has been allowed into the 
public arena in a spirit of openness and transparency to gain broad input at an 
early stage. Some of the ideas and proposals placed before this Executive 
Advisory Board may be at the very earliest stage of consideration by the 
democratic decision-making processes of the Council and should not be 
considered, or commented on, as if they already represent either Council policy 
or its firm intentions on the issue under discussion. 
 
The Executive Advisory Boards do not have any substantive decision-making 
powers and, as the name suggests, their purpose is to advise the Executive. The 
subject matter of the items on this agenda, therefore, is for discussion only at this 
stage and any recommendations are subject to further consideration or approval 
by the Executive, and are not necessarily in final form.” 

 
 

A G E N D A 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
  

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
  

3   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND NOTIFICATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda. Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

4   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Executive Advisory Board 
held on 9 January 2020. 
 

5   REVIEW OF EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARDS (EABs) (Pages 13 - 38) 
 
 
 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 

Page 4



JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

9 JANUARY 2020 

JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
9 January 2020 

* Councillor John Redpath (Chairman)
* Councillor Angela Gunning (Vice-Chairman)

* Councillor Paul Abbey
Councillor Jon Askew

* Councillor Christopher Barrass
Councillor Ruth Brothwell

* Councillor Graham Eyre
* Councillor Andrew Gomm
* Councillor Gillian Harwood

Councillor Liz Hogger
* Councillor Gordon Jackson
* Councillor Diana Jones
* Councillor Steven Lee

Councillor Ted Mayne

 Councillor Ted Mayne 
* Councillor Ann McShee
* Councillor Masuk Miah
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty

Councillor George Potter
Councillor Jo Randall

* Councillor Maddy Redpath
Councillor Will Salmon

* Councillor Deborah Seabrook
* Councillor Patrick Sheard
* Councillor Bob McShee

Councillor Joss Bigmore
Councillor Caroline Reeves

* Present

Councillor Joss Bigmore was also in attendance. 

7   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Joint Executive Advisory Board (EAB) 

RESOLVED 

that Councillor John Redpath be elected as Chairman for this meeting. 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ruth Brothwell, Liz Hogger, Ted 
Mayne, George Potter, Jo Randall and Will Salmon.  Councillor Bob McShee was present as 
a substitute for Councillor Ruth Brothwell. 

9   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND NOTIFICATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests or non-pecuniary interests. 

10   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint EAB held on 20 November 2020 were confirmed as 
a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

11 CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2020-21 TO 2024-25 
CAP
[...]
 was financially viable and all operational risk could be
contractually attributed to the operator.  The potential for the Council to seek to
arrange a profit share with an operator was welcomed by councillors.

 Although some negative views concerning the proposed scheme had been expressed,
some councillors highlighted the positive aspects such as health benefits and
reduction in pollution and congestion which would help to tackle climate change.  It
was felt that issues raised at an earlier stage had now been addressed by the
consultant.

Page 10

Agenda item number: 4



JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

9 JANUARY 2020 
In conclusion, the Board agreed to recommend to the Executive that the University of Surrey 
be approached with a view to seeking a financial contribution towards the bike share 
scheme. 

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm 

Signed  Date 

Chairman 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Agenda item number: 4



 

 

Joint Executive Advisory Board Report 

Ward(s) affected: all 

Report of Director of Strategic Services 

Author: John Armstrong 

Tel: 01483 444102 

Email: john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Joss Bigmore 

Tel: 07974 979369 

Email: joss.bigmore@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 9 July 2020 

Executive Advisory Boards (EABs) – Review of 
Structure and Remit 

Executive Summary 
 
Further to an officer review of the effectiveness of EABs which took place in the latter 
part of 2018/19, recommendations were made in respect of reconfiguring the EABs and 
introducing measures to strengthen the Forward Plan process.  In response to these 
recommendations, the Council resolved to establish a councillor task and finish group to 
consider the recommendations and report its findings to the EABs and Council before 
any related decisions were made. 
 
Having considered the group’s subsequent findings, Council made some resolutions 
concerning work programming, the Forward Plan and the configuration of EABs.  The 
most notable resolutions were that the existing arrangement of the two EABs be retained 
for the time being whilst the Forward Plan process was strengthened pending review 
following the Borough Council Elections in May 2019 to ascertain whether changes to 
the Forward Plan process and/or EAB structure were required.  This review was to be 
carried out within 12 months of the Elections. 
 
As this 12 month period has now elapsed, the EABs are invited to carry out the review of 
the structure and remit of the EABs.  A related questionnaire has been prepared to 
gather councillors’ views to inform this process. 
 
Recommendation to the EABs: 
 
Taking account of the findings of the questionnaire circulated to all councillors, to make 
such recommendations to Council in respect of the future structure and remit of EABs as 
they deem appropriate. 
 
Reason for Recommendation: 
To introduce a more efficient and effective EAB configuration. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 5

mailto:john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk
mailto:joss.bigmore@guildford.gov.uk


 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to invite the EABs to resume consideration of future options 

for the configuration of EABs as a second stage to the earlier review which took place 
during the latter part of 2018/19 and in response to previous feedback from the Local 
Government Association (LGA) corporate peer challenge review of December 2017 and 
the Council’s governance reviews of recent years. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Council report of 9 October 2018, attached at Appendix 1 to this report, explains 

that, following a review of governance arrangements, on 7 October 2015 the Council 
agreed a new hybrid approach featuring the addition of two EABs to advise and make 
recommendations to the Leader and Executive.  This system was implemented with 
effect from 1 January 2016 with the recommendat
[...]
f the Corporate Plan is likely to be delayed 
for approximately 18 months owing to attention and resources being diverted to the 
preparation and implementation of a shorter term action plan directing the response to, 
and recovery from, the Coronavirus pandemic emergency.  Under the circumstances, the 
EABs may opt to continue to pursue the themes contained within the existing 2018-2023 
Corporate Plan in the interim. 
 

2.5 The first stage of the review of EABs, outlined in Appendix 1, suggested three possible 
options for their future structure, which are set out below, and recommended that option 

Page 14

Agenda item number: 5



 

 

1 be adopted as it offered the greatest flexibility, would solve the issues of insufficient 
business for two EABs and confusion as to which one to report to, and would also 
streamline the work programming system.  The Corporate Governance and Standards 
Committee was broadly in agreement with the recommendation to pursue option 1 when 
it considered the outcome of this stage of the review at its meeting held on 20 September 
2018. 
 
Options: 
  
1. To disband the existing EABs and establish one overarching EAB making greater 

use of existing powers to establish task groups to look at specific issues and 
projects relating to the delivery of the nine strategic Corporate Plan priorities. 
 

2. To disband the existing EABs and establish topic based advisory boards to be 
commissioned directly by the Executive as and when required. 
 

3. To make no change to the current arrangements. 
 

2.6 Having considered the options, the Council resolved that, before any decision was taken 
in respect of the future of the EABs, a cross party task and finish group be established 
with the following terms of reference: 

 
a) to review the existing governance arrangements in relation to the Executive Advisory 

Boards and to discuss available options to improve those arrangements, including 
the proposal for a single Executive Advisory Board; and following that review 

 
b) to make recommendations as appropriate to the Council at its meeting in February 

2019. 
 

2.7 Accordingly, a cross party task and finish group was established and met on 20 
November 2018 to consider the future of the EABs.  In conclusion, the Group agreed to 
report its views to the two EABs and to make recommendations to the Council in 
February 2019. 
 
In considering the Group’s report, the Council noted that its principal finding was that the 
Forward Plan process was currently insufficiently robust to facilitate and inform EAB or 
Overview and Scrutiny input as many proposed decisions were entered late which 
hampered work programming and early involvement.  However, officers have sought to 
strengthen this process and issues with forward planning and updating the Forward Plan 
were being tackled through educating senior leaders and others to plan ahead and 
programme their work in a more timely fashion. 
 
It was suggested that resolving issues with the Forward Plan could possibly resolve the 
issues associated with the perceived lack of effectiveness of the EABs. 
 
After consideration of the report the Council, on 26 February 2019, passed the following 
resolutions: 
 
(1) That Option 2: “To disband the existing EABs and establish topic based advisory 

boards to be commissioned directly by the Executive as and when required” be not 
supported and discounted as a possible future EAB governance structure. 

Page 15

Agenda item number: 5



 

 

 
(2) That the existing arrangement of the two EABs be retained for the time being whilst 

the Forward Plan process is strengthened pending review following the Borough 
Council Elections in May 2019 to ascertain whether changes to the Forward Plan 
process and/or EAB structure are required. 

 
(3) That the review referred to in paragraph (2) above be carried out within 12 months of 

the Borough Council Elections. 
 

(4) That the Forward Plan be included on future EAB agendas as part of the standing 
item on the Work Programme to facilitate better agenda planning. 

 

(5) That lead councillors do not play a part in determining the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme at work programme meetings. 

 
3. Second Phase of the Review 
 
3.1 The matters referred to in resolutions 1,4 and 5 above have been adhered to and 

implemented, as appropriate.  As the second phase of the review, to be carried out within 
a 12 month period, referred to in resolutions 2 and 3 above is now due, the EABs are 
invited to consider the future structure and remit of EABs.  In order to inform this review 
by obtaining councillors’ views in respect of the effectiveness and efficiency of EABs 
currently and to pave the way forward, a brief questionnaire has been prepared and 
circulated for responses.  The questions and summarised responses are attached at 
Appendix 3 to inform possible future EAB structures and arrangements. 
 
1) Effectiveness - Do you feel that the EABs are currently operating effectively?  If not, 

please give reasons and enter suggestions for improvement. 
 
2) Structure and Frequency - Do you think that the current structure of the EABs 

(Community EAB, Place-making & Innovation EAB, typically meeting collectively as 
the Joint EAB on two occasions per annum to review budgetary matters) is the 
correct structure and frequency? (Calendar of meetings attached for ease of 
reference.)  If not, please suggest alternatives. 
 

With this in mind, would a single EAB with a Council-wide remit and larger 
membership meeting on a more frequent basis (i.e. monthly) be a more effective 
approach? 

 
3) Remit – notwithstanding the above, should the remit of EABs continue to align with 

the fundamental themes within the Corporate Plan (currently awaiting review), or with 
the directorates of the Council, or with other community / service themes (if the latter, 
please give examples)? 
 

4) Interface with Overview and Scrutiny – Parallels between the role and function of 
O&S and EABs have been drawn – do you feel that the current balance is correct or 
should there be a greater emphasis on either one, or both?  (The Terms of Reference 
of EABs and the O&S Committee are attached at Appendix 2 for reference.) 
 

3.2 A summary of the councillor questionnaire responses is attached at Appendix 3 to this 
report. 

Page 16

Agenda item number: 5



 

 

 
 
4. Legal implications 
 
4.1 Section 102 (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 empowers, but does not mandate, the 

Council to appoint committees to advise the Executive on any matter relating to the 
discharge of its functions.  Executive Advisory Boards are an example of such 
committees and were appointed, as their name suggests, specifically for this purpose. 
 

5. Financial implications 
 

5.1 There are no significant financial implications arising from this report. 
 

6. Human Resource implications 
 

6.1 It is envisaged that any changes arising from this review can be accommodated within 
existing staff resources. 
 

7. Risk Management Implications 
 

7.1 There are no significant risk management implications arising from this report. 
 

8.  Climate Change/Sustainability Implications 
 

8.1 There are no climate change/sustainability implications arising from this report. 

 

9. Summary of Options 
 

9.1 The Council could decide to leave the current EAB configuration unchanged or opt for an 
alternative option. 

 

10. Conclusion 
 

10.1 As it is now timely to undertake the second phase of the review of EABs, councillors are 
being requested to consider the effectiveness and efficiency of EABs giving thought to 
possible future configurations that may secure improvements and to make appropriate 
recommendations to the Council.  To aid this process, a questionnaire has been 
prepared. 
 

11. Background Papers 
 

 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge of Guildford Borough Council dated 5 February 2018 

 Guildford Borough Corporate Plan 2
[...]
porate Plan 2018-2023 and differ from those in the previous 
Corporate Plan.  Accordingly, on 24 July 2018, the Council considered a report which 
suggested changes to the names and remits of the EABs.  As a result the Council 
agreed that the Borough, Economy and Infrastructure EAB be renamed the Place-
making and Innovation EAB and the Society, Environment and Council Development 
EAB be renamed the Community EAB.  The Terms of Reference of the EABs were 
amended to reflect the changes. 
 
The report also advised that officers would be drawing together options, including the 
merits of a single EAB going forward, for consideration by the Council at this meeting in 
the light of feedback from the Local Government Association (LGA) corporate peer 
review in December 2017 and the Council’s governance reviews in recent years. 
 
The proposals in this report were considered by the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee at its meeting on 20 September 2018.  The Committee was 
broadly in agreement with the recommendation below. 
 
Recommendation to Council: 
 
That, with immediate effect, the Council agrees: 
 

(1) to disband the two existing Executive Advisory Boards; 
 

(2) to establish a single Executive Advisory Board (to be named “Executive Advisory 
Board”), comprising 15 councillors, with up to seven substitute members per 

Page 19

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 1

mailto:john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk
mailto:matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk


 

 

political group; 
 

(3) to elect a chairman and vice-chairman of the Executive Advisory Group for the 
remainder of the 2018-19 municipal year; 
 

(4) to approve the Terms of Reference of the Executive Advisory Board, as set out in 
Annex 1 to this report; and 

 
(5)  to adopt the timetable of meetings of the Executive Advisory Board for the 

remainder of the 2018-19 municipal year, and the 2019-20 municipal year, as 
shown in Annex 2 to this report. 

 
Reason for Recommendation: 
To introduce a more efficient and effective EAB configuration. 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to invite the Council to consider future options for the 

configuration of EABs in response to the feedback from the LGA corporate peer 
challenge review of December 2017 and to follow on from the Council’s governance 
reviews of recent years. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Following a review of governance arrangements, on 7 October 2015 the Council agreed 

a new hybrid approach featuring the addition of two EABs to advise and make 
recommendations to the Leader and Executive.  This system was implemented with 
effect from 1 January 2016 with the recommendation that the arrangements would be 
reviewed after a twelve-month period of operation.  This twelve-month review took place 
in the form of a seminar on 1 March 2017 to which all Councillors were invited.  Having 
concluded that the new arrangements were at an early stage and were beginning to 
embed, the review reinforced the role of the EABs in advising the Executive at an early 
stage in respect of the formulation and development of policies and projects that would 
assist with the delivery of Corporate Plan priorities. 

 
2.2 From 4 to 6 December 2017, the LGA undertook a corporate peer challenge review of 

the Council and submitted its final feedback report on 5 February 2018.  Although the 
report contained no specific recommendations relating to organisational governance, 
there was feedback in this area regarding the Overview and Scrutiny function and the 
operation of the EABs.  The relevant extract from the feedback report concerning the 
EABs is as follows: 

 
‘The recent introduction of Executive Advisory Boards (EABs) is clearly work in 
progress and perhaps needs more time to settle down into a more effective 
grouping.  The aim of allowing early stage involvement on backbench councillors in 
the development of decisions aligned to corporate plan themes pre-Executive is 
laudable.  However, we found 
[...]
ct of major project sign-off. 

 
3.4 Should Option 1 be supported, consideration will need to be given to the single EAB’s 

Terms of Reference, membership, and frequency and scheduling of meetings.  
Suggested Terms of Reference are set out at Annex 1, which state that the EAB should 
have a membership of 15 non-executive councillors and meet on up to 10 occasions per 
annum. 
 

3.5 Details of the proposed calculation of the numerical allocation of seats to political groups 
on the EAB will be dealt with in a separate report to full Council on 9 October 2018. The 
nominations for appointment of members (and substitute members) to the EAB in 
accordance with the wishes of the relevant political groups, in respect of the remainder of 
the 2018-19 municipal year, will be shown on a schedule to be submitted to the Council 
for approval on 9 October 2018. The Council will also be invited to elect a Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the EAB for the remainder of the 2018-19 Municipal Year. 
 

3.6 A proposed timetable of meetings for the EAB for the remainder of 2018-19 and the 
whole of 2019-20 is set out in Annex 2 to this report. 
 

4. Corporate Governance and Standards Committee – 20 September 2018 
 
4.1 The proposals in this report were considered by the Corporate Governance and 

Standards Committee at its meeting on 20 September 2018.  The Committee was 
broadly in agreement with the recommendation in this report. 

 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 There are no significant legal implications arising from this proposal. 
 
6. Financial implications 

 

6.1 Reducing the number of EABs from two to one will lead to a corresponding reduction in 
the number of chairmen resulting in a Tier 4 Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) 
saving.  This SRA is currently £3,432 per annum. 

 
6.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from this report. 

 

7. Human Resource implications 
 

7.1 The changes envisaged under these proposals can be accommodated within
[...]
ABs. 

 
Membership 
 
The number of EAB members was considered to be appropriate.  Two respondents felt that there were 
too many substitutes and that one substitute per EAB member was adequate. 
 

3.  Remit – notwithstanding the 
above, should the remit of EABs 
continue to align with the 
fundamental themes within the 
Corporate Plan (currently awaiting 
review), or with the directorates of 
the Council, or with other 
community / service themes (if 
the latter, please give examples)? 
 

The views expressed by respondents in respect of the remit of EABs were varied. 
 

(a) Five respondents favoured alignment with the Corporate Plan themes, one of whom stated that 
this should be a focus but not to the exclusion of other topics, at least for the interim period 
whilst the Council’s new administration became established and the authority responded to the 
impact of the Coronavirus threat. 

 
(b) A remit aligned purely to the Council’s new Directorates was sought by four respondents as it 

was felt that the Directorates were less likely to change than the Corporate Plan, which was 
frequently reviewed, and because this would give a greater opportunity for EABs to act in an 
advisory role to the relevant Executive portfolios. 

 
(c) Two respondents felt that the remit should jointly reflect the Corporate Plan themes and the 

Directorates of the Council. 
 

(d) A further two respondents favoured remit alignment with the Council’s service delivery areas. 
 

(e) Two more respondents felt that the EABs’ remit should mirror the Executive portfolios. 

P
age 36

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5

A
ppendix 3



 
(f) The EABs having a free hand in setting their agendas was welcomed by two respondents. 

 
(g) A focus on the Forward Plan, on the Corporate Plan and the Forward Plan, and on a Council-

wide basis, were each favoured by one respondent. 
 

(h) One further respondent felt that alignment with the Corporate Plan could lead to a workload 
imbalance affecting the 

Minutes of the meeting


JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 JULY 2020 

 
 

 
JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

9 July 2020 
 * Councillor Angela Goodwin (Chairman) 

* Councillor Angela Gunning (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Jon Askew 
* Councillor Christopher Barrass 
  Councillor Dennis Booth 
* Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
* Councillor Graham Eyre 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Gordon Jackson 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Steven Lee 
* Councillor Ann McShee 

* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor Will Salmon 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Fiona White 
* Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Joss Bigmore, Chris Blow, Julia McShane, Susan Parker and Deborah Seabrook 
were also in attendance. 
 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Joint Executive Advisory Board (EAB) 
  
RESOLVED 
  
that Councillor Angela Goodwin be elected as Chairman for this meeting. 
  
Following her announcements, the Chairman drew the Joint EAB’s attention to the Late 
Sheet which explained the differing roles of EABs and Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dennis Booth.  Councillor Tony Rooth 
was present as a substitute for Councillor Dennis Booth. 
 

3   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND NOTIFICATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

4   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint EAB held on 9 January 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record, and would be signed by the Chairman at the earliest opportunity. 
 

5   REVIEW OF EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARDS (EABS)  
The Lead Councillor for Service Delivery introduced a report inviting the Joint EAB to resume 
consideration of future options for the configuration of EABs as a second stage to the earlier 
review which took place during the latter part of 2018/19 and in response to previous 
feedback from the Local Government Association corporate peer challenge review of 
December 2017 and the Council’s governance reviews of recent years. 
  



JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 JULY 2020 

 
 

As a reminder and for the benefit of newer councillors, the report summarised the 
background to the earlier work which stemmed from an officer review of the effectiveness of 
EABs which took place in the latter part of 2018/19 leading to the formulation of 
recommendations in respect of reconfiguring the EABs and introducing measures to 
strengthen the Forward Plan process.  In response to these recommendations, the Council 
established a councillor task and finish group to consider the recommendations and report 
its findings to the EABs and Council before any related decisions were made. 
  
Having considered the group’s subsequent findings, Council made some resolutions 
concerning work programming, the Forward Plan and the configuration of EABs.  The most 
notable resolutions were that the existing arrangement of the two EABs be retained for the 
time being whilst the Forward Plan process was strengthened pending review following the 
Borough Council Elections in May 2019 to ascertain whether changes to the Forward Plan 
process and/or EAB structure were required.  This subsequent review was to be carried out 
within 12 months of the Elections. 
  
As this 12 month period had now elapsed, the Joint EAB was invited to carry out the second 
phase of the review of the structure and remit of the EABs.  A related questionnaire had 
been prepared to gather councillors’ views to inform this process and an analysis of the 
responses was appended to the report.  Taking account of the findings of the councillor 
questionnaire, the report recommended that the Joint EAB make such recommendations to 
full Council in respect of the future structure and remit of EABs as it deemed appropriate.  
Although the recommendations would be considered initially by the Executive, councillors 
were advised that in the event that their recommendations required significant Constitutional 
changes, these would also require review by the Corporate Governance and Standards 
Committee as custodian of the Constitution, prior to referral to Council for approval.  
  
The following points and views arose from related comments and discussion involving 
members of the Joint EAB: 
  

 The EABs missed opportunities to have an initial input into policy development as they 
were not consulted at a sufficiently early stage to offer meaningful advice to the 
Executive. 

             There needed to be better communication and dialogue between EABs and the 
Executive / lead councillors. 

 There was a lack of confirmation of final agreement of the EABs’ views and advice to 
the Executive and an absence of feedback from the Executive following submission of 
those views and advice.  Therefore the recommendations from each EAB meeting 
should be clearly iterated in the minutes and included in the relevant Executive papers, 
and, in turn, the Executive should respond to indicate whether recommendations were 
being adopted, and if not, the reasons why. 

 The EABs should align with the Directorates and Executive portfolios of the Council as 
these were less likely to change than the Corporate Plan and also because this gave a 
greater opportunity for the Boards to act in an advisory role to the relevant portfolios. 

 The existing arrangement of two EABs should continue as one larger EAB would be 
unwieldy.  The two EABs should meet more frequently, each with alternating meetings 
on a monthly basis to achieve a balanced and flexible workload.  This would result in 
one EAB meeting occurring every month throughout the year with the same frequency 
as the Executive meetings.  The EAB Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen could have follow 
up meetings to discuss how matters would be progressed if they felt it was necessary. 

 Six or 12 monthly EAB overview meetings from the commencement of the municipal 
year to discuss the future work programme and direction for consultation with the 
Executive may be of some benefit. 



JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 JULY 2020 

 
 

 Having taken account of the Executive Forward Plan and Corporate Plan, the EABs 
should have freedom to set their own agendas. 

 It was felt that there were too many EAB substitute members and that one substitute 
per member was sufficient. 

 EABs offered an opportunity for back-bencher involvement in the Executive decision-
making process. 

 EAB task groups were welcomed as a means for members to work alongside officers 
in order to undertake more detailed in-depth policy work and gain learning 
opportunities to develop greater knowledge of service areas. 

 Greater powers for EABs were welcomed. 
 Alternative approaches to the receipt of presentations and lengthy reports were a 

possibility and early provision of information was sought whenever possible.  
 Although absent members may wish to submit views to an EAB meeting electronically, 

in the interests of transparency, these should be repeated at the public meeting for 
discussion and agreement. 

             It could be concluded that EABs were an Executive resource which should be utilised 
to provide advice, assistance and support to the Executive through means including 
EAB task groups established to undertake research into a topic, a service that affected 
local residents or to develop policy.  The Executive should proactively encourage EAB 
members to take on more responsibility and have more involvement in relation to 
Executive decisions. 
  

Following the discussion, the Joint EAB 
  
RECOMMENDED to the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee and the Council 
that: 
  
(1)       The concept of retaining two EABs, each meeting on alternate months with the 

flexibility to have a balanced inter-changeable remit as appropriate to the agenda 
items, without the risk of losing topic continuity and expertise, and possibly ahead of 
Executive meetings to offer a pre-decision opportunity to make recommendations, be 
agreed. 

(2)           The remit of EABs be realigned to reflect the Executive portfolios and Directorates of 
the Council and renamed accordingly. 

(3)           The existing Joint EAB arrangement be continued and implemented when significant 
and wide-ranging agenda items, such as budgetary matters, are under consideration. 

(4)           Closer two-way working between the Executive and EABs, including an expectation 
that relevant Lead Councillors (or other Executive members in the absence of the 
relevant Lead Councillor) proactively attend EAB meetings and EAB Chairmen and / 
or Vice-Chairmen attend Executive meetings to elaborate on advice given and to 
receive feedback, be established and adopted. 

(5)           A clear formalised procedure of reporting EAB advice and views to the Executive and 
EABs receiving Executive feedback be adopted. 

(6)           In addition to exploring relevant Forward Plan items and Corporate Plan priorities, the 
EABs have free range to select their own review topics on which to advise the 
Executive, including the establishment of task groups where considered necessary 
(and subject to available resources). 

(7)           The EABs receive items sufficiently in advance of determination by the Executive in 
order to have the opportunity to advise on, and influence, its decisions from a broader 
knowledge base. 

 Reason: 
To introduce a more efficient and effective EAB configuration and contribution. 
  
  



JOINT EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 JULY 2020 

 
 

The meeting finished at 8:35 pm 
  
  
Signed     Date   

    
Chairman 

      

 
 


